
GOVERNMENT OF TELANGANA

STATE DTSASTER RESPONSE & FIRE SERVICES DEPARTMENT

NO OBJECTION CERTIFICATE FOR OCCUPANCY

o,

District,

Reddy Ch,
Hospitals,

Sy.No.140 Situated at Suraram,
eedimetla,

Director General

State Disaster Response and Fire Services,

Hyderabad.

of No Objection Certificate for Occupancy to the Multi storeyed

of Chandramma Educational Society Mallareddy
os.38, 41,43,460470 48,51, 53,54r 55,56, 57,59,,62,

66, 67, 681 72lpart,77 r gl,82, 85, ll4, ll5. 116o 123,127,129,
130, 132, 136, 137, 138/part, 141, 142, 145 & 146 situated at
Suraram Village, Jeedimetla/-Jeedimetla/Qutubullapur/Medchal,

EPARTMENT _

i. Acknowledgement No3913 10002021
2. This Office Provisional NOC Ack/RC No.8824/8412011dt.31ll2l20ll
3. Multi-Storeyed Building Inspection Cdlnmittee Report,.
Hyderabad Ack. No. 39 13 1 0002021, dt. I 4 I 07 I 2021

Ref:

>t<*r<*X< **rr** *****

of Chandramma Educational SocietyMallareddy hospitals,Sy.Nos. 38,41,43,46,47,48r 51,53, 54,55,
57, 59, 62, 63, 66, 67, 68,721part,77 r 81,82, 85, lt4, ll5, 116, 123, 127, 129, 130, 132, 136, 137, l38,lpart,141.,

, 145 & 146 situated at Suraram Village, Jeedimetla/-Jeedimetla/Qutubullapur/Medchal on 1410712021 and

2) The builder was issued Provisional No Objection certificate vide reference cited (2) for construction of Multi
Storeyed Building 1 Ground,4 Floors, with for INSTITUTIONAL C-l Hospitals, Sanatoria and Nursing Homes.

the builder has constructed the Multi Storeyed Building with I Ground, 4 Floors, with a height of 19.65 Meters

for INSTITUTIONAL C-l Hospitals, Sanatoria and Nursing Homes Occupancy and requested for No Objection

Certifi cate for Occupancy,

all around theThe builderJ the

submitted the following report.

c

Sl.No Side Provisional Noace as

14.80a I North 14.80
7.00South 7.00
7.00aJ East 7.00

est

not

Providedb Sl. No Gate Width As per NBC 2016
6.00 06.001 Entry gate width
4.s0 05.002 Entry Gate Head Clearance
6.00 06.00J Exii Gate Width
4.50 5.00Exit Gate Head Clearance4

Ack. No.39 13 1 000202 lDated:|4 I 07 12021

Sub:
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in Mtrs.)
ot

I
door to an Exit.

torn a storey or amezzanlne
5.00 18.00

2
6 mtrs

and
ln exlt access

, l5mtrs for other
6.00 12.00

7. Stair Cases NBC 201

of staircases o

staircases
staircases

5 elTace

) to upper as means escape
etc.

00 Ground etIace

Floor Wise Details8 of

Sl.n
Sq.Mtrs

-up Area
of Occupancy

an
Load

of escape required as

table2l of NBC

I 7348.0s

Homes
Sanatoria and 35 t0.75

1st
76 Hospitals, Sanatoria and

Homes
80.00 5.70 10.75

loor
695.76 Sanatoria and

Homes
380.b0 70 10.75

5695.76 Sanatori anda

Homes
80.00 5.70 10.75

th
695.76

Homes
Sanatoria and 80.00 70 10.75

.Fire Shaft as clause 2.24 and ANNEX E 4 NBC 2016.of
tem

. Floor Wise details of FireI Installations

utomatic
rinklers System

Operated Electronic
Fire Alarm System

Automatc detection and
alarm system

50.00
st 7 .00

loor
00 6.00 272.00 .00 70.00

Floor
00 6.00 .00 6.00 70.00

00 .00 00 6.00 00

Installations as TableT ofNBC 2016 .Fire11

Fighting System.
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2.00
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o
I
)

o
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Groun
d

2

J

4
3rd
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Floor

SI.n
o
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er
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I Ground 8.0037.00
2 29.00 6.00

J

Jrd
4

Aid Hose Reel



1s0000150000.00etater Storage
in LitresSet of

erTaceve owerover

1

^2 at Remotest Location Electrical)
ater

Pressure of 3.5

Near

1

at Remotest Location
ater

Pressure of 3.5

ear

I1

Pressure of3.5
ear

^2 at Remotest Location Electrical/J
atet

NBC of India2016:additional Fire AStheT2 The builder has
Itemo

less than 120 min.

as per
Electricallikeservlces Telephoneshafts cables, w1rlngs,andductsService buildingallowinglnOpenings

Sresistant'a fireductsof shaftthetn formenclosure havingbeshall byprotectedetc.,,les, plpesplumbing1

mrn
cor runm are

resistance rating of not less than 120 min' This shall exclude requirement of fire stop sealing for low voltage

with shaft door opening inside the building, the

flot less than 30 min

s are m a stopspace

shaft. For plumbing shafts in the core of the

fire resistancedoorsshall have
mOI

doors

core
fire resistance not less than 30 min

openlng

suitably enclosed or protected, as necessary, to
as per

of a 1Sthe floorsbetween buildingvertical openingEvery
the following:

orof smoke,meansthe of fire,while spreadto the egress preventingbyuslngoccupantssafety fomeansof theusetots theirallowtofloorfrom floor completeto occupanvertical openingsthrough
the1n accessexitfo 12 mm00a cleartobe ensuredFurther shallt

contents.

14(6)

as per
tomadebefireof s referencethe vlew goodmayoffrom afetyinstallations pointregardingrequirements

theofInstallations.Electrical2 Alliedand Code.)Section8and Services,Buildingl
andMedium lowretardantwithare flameandthethat propeftyit desirable cablingS wiringIn general,

for230 V1nrun conduit.metalfalse shall willngandshafts within Any1n ceilingrunningwllmg
insulation.haveshall 606 Vfalseaboveotheror

materials having the same fire resistance as that of the floor. High, medium and low voltage wiring running
at everyare ma separate

shafticonduits.shall run inshaft and in false
not in

ferred.electrical cables; use of bus ducts/solid
intercom or any

mains instead of cables is
ater gas plpes,

is provided

Fire

distribution
asand systems perpower

andfire lifefor of safetycritical functioningfor requirementsystemsupplyingpower
andthetocontroand ,1reliableand systemsfollowingefficient supplyfor powerand plannedequipment

actuators

mans

lre

1



1n centre room power
to systems

emergency

supply from HV source and HV generation, the transformer should
with changeover facility If power 1S

to ensure con of to such
m sets are tage

aTe at
capable of taking

redundant cable shall be taken to all transformers. The generator shall be
then dual S

of all the fire and life and AS above
current AS

generator current

a separate
with the A

the of be waived ln consultation
for systems

power to
adj fire compartment to ensure

circuit integrity cables or through alternate route tn the olnmg
enclosures or
of ts reliable to these and

t
compartment

shall be 1n
location of the paneV distribution board feeding the fire and life safety system

wlnerabilitY The
of such emergency system shall be protected

safe ensuring supply of power to these systems. Circui tS
ZO}1E

,lt coil removed. Master switches controlling essential
orrgm by an automatic circuit breaker wlth its no-vo

circuits shall be labeled.

P system m or to

from the cables
as per

The substation atea 1S ventilated.
room on or

of
ble from outside ) The MV

provided with access from outside (or through exit passageway accessl
room IS

fire resistance of not less than 1 20 mln.
room 1S with fire resistant walls and doors

S IS SE consumers
agree to meters on upper

enclosures
providing partition 1n the shaft. Meter rooms on upper floors shall not open into statrcase

by a
fire resistant walls.

ventilated to atr outside or 1n electrical room of 1 20 mm
ate w1 gas system

maln
with a located beside the

as per
installed utility building OI tn

switch w1th oil fi11ed equipment shall be limited to be ln
substation or a -station

the adj building(rS).
Such substation/utilitY building shall be at least 7 m away from ommg

location.
litre) lity building shall have fire rated baffle walls

equipment (exceeding oi1 capacity of 2 000 1n uti

such equipment, raised to at least 600 mm above the height of the
240 mm constructed between

each side of the equipment. All
(including height of oil conservators ) and exceeding 300 mm on

exceeds 1 0 MVA shall be protected by high velocity water spray systems of
where capacitY

ection a
type as per

shall have fire resistance
switch walls, ceiling, floor, openlng including doors a

and all substation/r room
fire exit/exit statrcase for the

7 of 1 20 Access to the substation shall be provided from the neatest

of electrical isolation'
as per

other than ground/first basement. If the same ate
Diesel generator set( S) shall not be installed at any floor

and exhaust shall be planned. The DG set room shall be separated by l20
indoors proper ventilation

fire resistance rated walls and doors. a
sets not tn a

than the volume of the oi1 tank. The enclosure shall be filled with
capacity of at least 1 0 percent more

for a t of 300 mm. OI
as per
through electrical OI other servlce shafts are not allowed as It can cfeate

of lightning protection

explosion during lightning
' of the Code.

For details, see Part 8 .Building SeIVrCes, Section 2 Electrical and Allied
fire

to leave the

accesS,as per
be(,

b shallallthat occupantsSOtheofelements systemstheln egressmaintainedwith lightingadequate10.

rating

mln.



1l
The exit, exit access and exit discharge systems shall be illuminated continuously. The floors of the means of

shall be illuminated at all points, including angles and intersections, in corridors and passageways,

e-as per

of stairwells and exit.
a source t

routes;
routes to

exits; and
movement persons

escape routes canensurmg
located.

In addition, for escape routes up to 2 m wide, 50 percent of the route width shall be lit to a minimum
5 lumen/m2. In auditoriums, theatres, concert halls and such other places of assembly, the illumination of

o an escape route not

exit/access be reduced

at on S

of to values not less than 2 lux.

of one luminaire, will not leave any area in darkness and does not impede the functioning of the system
AS

further,

any

emergency lighting shall be able to maintain the required illumination level for a period of not less than 90

to put on semergency

even for smallerin the event of failure of the normal S.

not to
driven

emergency
in lieu of a diesel

Near each intersection of corridors,
to cover

at )

eat 1n

staircase so recelves
oear

as

as AS at m
escape routes, ware at emergency

12. supply. The alternative source of supply may be provided by battery continuously trickle charged

IS to

the electric mains

'at toas perpassageway

13

throw switch shall be installed in the service room for the
simultaneous

.37, ensuretoas per
them andstaircase corridorthe notdoes connected twoto ofsorrlcesget supply rly

t4.
shall be so installed and maintained as to minimise the danger of spread of fire, smoke or fumes from

floor to other or from outside to any occupied building or structure. Wherever batteries are provided, the
shall be segregated by 120 min fire rated construction. Ventilation to the room shall be provided as per

and Smoke as per

s instructions.

15
) From fire safety point of view, separate air handling units (AHU) for each floor shall be provided so as to

the hazards arising from spread of fire and smoke through the air conditioning ducts. The air ducts shall be

from each AHU to its floor and in no way shall interconnect with the duct of any other floor. Within a

as per

unita$ for eachit would be desirable to have

the case of a fire in air filters or from other sources drawn into the system, and shall have smoke sensitive

ve means system

and controlstandardfor actuation in accordance with the

damper in connecting ductwork or shall have fire rated ductwork with fire dampers at floor crossing.

, the duct and equipment may be installed in room having walls, doors and fire damper in duct
the room of 120 min fire resistance rating. Such shafts and ducts shall have all passive fire

masonryorper

to

ofthe relevant Indian Standards.
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per
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to
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with
e beshouldDamperper sealing.fire protectional1 passlvetheof comPartment PanelAlarmFireintegritY withcomPlete beshall integratedDamPerSif o required.alsoand thereplace, oftest fireformaintain, safetyto arrangementinterlockinghaveandAS requirementperto operateSbe equencedshall bealsoshallerationforfacilitiesManual

this

arl1n venAS.4. grconstructionas ofper thattorated typebeshallassemblYentireThe glazingCode. ASusestheof specifiedtoGlazin$and respectiverelatedartPofotherwith provlSlonsalongbeshall applicable1 This exitTable andtsexlofenclosuresforbenotshallofuseThe

16.

as roomper controlTheentre access.directhavingtheof buildingfloorentrancetheonbeshall floorsaidcentre tocommandFire address system)suitable public(systemcommunicationwithalarmfire panelmalnthehave floorsdifferentfromtheforfacilities

t7.

be from the same room'

Interior

critical
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mln1wl anareas, inducingbe created,vor effect'flue rnayorawherewellstairandlift lobbytoentrancetheatly
smokeandfireoftofrre,of

immediatelY
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to a SO movement of people descending

from a higher floor when fully opened (see Fig. 4A). While for other occupancies, such doors shall not reduce

the pathway in the landing by more than half the width of such staircase (see Fig.4B). Over- head or sliding

doors shall not be installed.
passageways to a

of at least 2.4 m. However, the of exit door shall be at least 2.0 m see

means so access

such exits shall automatically operate to open mode during emergencies like fire, smoke, acts of terrorism,

, so that people can safely and quickly egress into safe areas outside. If required, a master controlling device

be installed at a location to achieve this.
an are except necessary

piping, ducts for pressurization and similar life safety services. Such openings as well as vertical

of shaft floors shall be

AS per
In order to ensure thateach element of the means of egress can be effectively utilized, they shall all be

lit and marked. Lighting shall be provided with emergency power back-up in case of power failures.

exit signs of adequate size, marking, location, and lighting shall be provided so that all those unfamiliar

the location of the exits find their

19.

access to S area on step

bol of
access not rooms, OI se.

20.

as per pressure

for lobbies (or corridors) shall be between 25 Pa and 30 Pa. Further, the pressure differential for

staircase adjacent to such lobby (or corridors) shall be 50 Pa. For enclosed staircases adjacent to non-

OI corridors the differential shall be 50 Pa.

2t.

aff system to meet

of emergency services. When the emergency pressurization is brought into action, the following

in the normal air conditioning system shall be effected:

re-circulation of air shall be and all exhaust air vented to

to areas

system may
The of the extraction a air flow from the means of

11 not gases

and

Nno to system w can

the extraction fans

22.
or systems, systems

23
system system

actuation

24
ffieienei pieisuri2ed staiicase is io 6e bonnected to unpressuized area, the two areas shall be segregated by 120

min fire resistant wall.
25. at

26

as per

) Smoke Exhaust and Pressurization of Areas Above Ground Corridors in exit access (exit access corridor) are

for meeting the requirement of use, privacy and layout in various occupancies. These are most often

ln health care and accommodations.

access guest rooms
and for sleeping accommodations such as apartments, custodial, penal and mental institutions, etc,

shall be provided with 60 min fire resistant wall and 20 min self-closing fire doors along with all fire stop

of
c system a7T system or v system

aff for these exit access corridors shall be

AJSniolG ei.fi'iust iistem haning make-np air and exhaust air system shall also be required for theatres/auditoria.

Such smoke exhaust system shall also be required for large lobbies and which have exit through staircase leading

to exit discharge. This would enable eased exit of people through smoke controlled area-{9*_e,_xlt.di9_chqg;,

passageway to exit or
system shall be automatic in action with manual controls in addition. All such exit passageway

be maintained with integrity for safe means of egress and evacuation. Doors provided in such exit

and



system areas a
smokehourper exhaust mechanism. Pressurization herewsystem shall vehaprovided mlnlmum

ofdifferential 25 J Pa0 m to other areas.
ln esystem mln

or cross-ventilated OIcorridorsnaturally withcorridors suchoperable smoke exhaustwindows, orsystem
notwill be

7
Each basement shall be separately ventilated. Vents with cross-sectional area (aggregate) not less than2.5

of the basement shall be provided in the form ofof the floor area spread evenly round the perimeter

st

or breakable stall board or or

as per

ofshafts.

to a7tsystem case orper
befor AS Partln 8However, glven S ectionBuilding Services, 3 Air andconditioning MechanicalHeating

of Code.the

vely,
(or concrete)

concrete)

connection

atr or concretemasonry
basementVE andlevelsrespecti therein shallcompartments be with itsplanned andafi affexhaustmake-up

onlocated the level and themrespective verespecti Alternati 1ncompartment. multi-level basements,
intake cementreinforcedmasoruy shaft servemay respective allatcompartments aligned
levels Similar common smokely exhaust/outlet or reinforced(masonry cement shafts may

be SCTVCto suchplanned at all basementcompartments levels All alr and exhaustsupply at onfans
levels shall be installed fireln room of mm.20resisting fansExhaust theat levels beshallrespective

with back draft to thedamper common smoke exhaust shaft ISolationensuring complete
floorof to eliminate fireof and smoke theto other

erprop to
extractsand be atterminatedmay level withground stall OIboard ASpavement Stallbefore. boardights

beshould ln easilpavement lights toaccessiblepositions firethev and markedbrigade INLEAIR Tclearly
KESMO TOUTLE anwith ofindication atea served at or thenear

not oany any. servmg upper

mln.
car areas onprovtsl

withinstalled its andduly connected tosupports andaff fans.exhaustsupply Alternati a ofvely
fansetfans usedbe for0 may) the smokeofmeeting requirement ventilation with thecomplying

care ln proVlslon
the et fans.

aspects

e mtn.
e

zone to ensure
meet

onsystem operate system.
locala remoteand/or .manual control/switch beshallstart-stop forprovided firetheoperations by

status o remote
o system or crossto atea,

electrical rooms or exits.

to

system areas cat
for,
and

completely
common areas and

of car
exit access corridor tn structures shalland bebasements/underground

areas and other mechanical areas.

system

aff not m
as perare

training.

the fo andrequirements evacuation from thefirefighting the1n ofevent firebuildings and other emergency,
beshall madeoccupants withconversant theirthoroughly action thein ofevent emergency, by displaying

atnotices alsoandpointsvantage Suchregularthrough shouldnotices be 1ndisplayed prominently
orF for drillsfire evacuationand edures for rlse see Annex D

ser,
sprinkler

as per upon
anduse shall beoccupancy fireheight shersprotected by reelshoseextingui flwet down-comer yard

automatic delugeinstallation, high/mediumsystem, water watervelocity mistspray foam,

isolation

system



1n

equipment and accessories to be installed in buildings for use in firefighting shall also be in

with the accepted standard t4(17)] and shall be maintained periodically so as to ensure their perfect

at all times
to or

have chain(s), pad lock(s), label and tamper-proof security tag(s) with serial number to prevent

These valves shall be in their intended

to wet or ln

Table 7) on all the floors, in accordance with accepted standard t4(19)]. The first-aid hose reel shall be

to the riser/down-comer main and diameter of the hose reel shall not be less than l9 mm.

et NSCTS atterrace to a rlng cu

to enable maintenance without rest of the

at remote at not

at the hydrants shall however not exceed 7.0bar, considering the safety of operators. It may be planned

provide orifice plates for landing valves to control pressure to desired limit especially at lower levels this

als be achieved through other suitable means of pressure reducing devices such AS pressure controlled

valves.

ilttydiirti 
"I#ngntiiE"iri0 hoi6 reeld ihatt be iocrted in the ioUUy in firefighting shaft. Those hydrants

planned to be provided near fire exit staircase on the floor shall be within 5 m from exit door in exit access. Such

hydrant cabinet may finish with doors to meet interior finishes with requirement of glass panel to provide

visibility to the installations inside and inscribed with the word: FIRE HOSE CABINET of letter size 75 mm in

height and 12 mm in width. Such door of the fire hose cabinet need not be fire resistant rated. The location of
such cabinets shall be shown on floor plan and duly displayed in the landing of the respective fire elit glairclse'

30.

) trfteid;tiv;b,,"dom#til and fiie wateiian be stoied in two interconnected compartments as mentioned above.

The suction iniet(s) for the domestic water pumps shall be so located at an elevation that minimum water

requirements for firefighting as stated in Table 7 will be always available for fire pumps.

O fii'" iiatii stori[e"'#a1ii:r supbiiiequiietl for the above mentioned purpose shall entirely be accessible to the

fire engines of the local fire service. Suitable number of manholes shall be provided for inspection, repairs,

insertion of suction hose, etc. As an altemative to the arrangement of manholes to allow access from the top,

suitable arangement to enable efficient access to the tank by the firemen from the adjoining fire pump room

having direct access from the ground level, shall be made. The underground fire water storage tank(s) shall not

be more thanT m in depth from the level having fire brigade draw-out connection, while the draw-out

g)'th; covering ;Ub ihtll be able to withstand a total vehicular load of 45 t (or as applicable) equally divided as

a four-point load when the slab fotms a part of pathway/driveway'

h)Ttre=ititicilier(<iiage taiit6all 6e liiovi0eA with a fire biigade Collecting head with 4 number 63 mm

diameter (2 number 63 mm diameter for pump with capacity | 400litrelmin) instantaneous male inlets arranged

in a valve box at a suitable point at street level.

i) T'liffidft iiiiii'Uii conn6tie,llo the staii; tail b, a iuitabie fried galvanized iron pipe not less than 150 mm rn

ln with standardstheirand shal1installation be accordancefire acceptedThese equipmentextinguishing
its andaccess useefficientaat convenient enabletobeshall mounted byheight quickThe extinguishers7)1.

riser/down-The offireaof incidence. systems/wetfirethem event extinguishers/yard hydrantrequirements
7 Thebeshall TablemASwater andtanks fireand of etc, specifiedinstallation storage pumps,capacity

down-Tablein The8. ofshallmains/risers ASbeof arrangementsstze given typicalregarding
beshall for distributionzonal1nshown 13. wetThe nserinstallationsrlser atewet Fig. designedand

etc,system,gaseous or
of various clauses given below, as applicable:

in risers and hose-are notthat

firefighting shall always be available in the form of underground/temace level static storage tank with capacity
as per

for each with or

ground tanks of steel, concrete or masonry. The effective capacity of the reservoir above the top of the

shall be as indicated in Table 7.

oran

for various of

and maintenance of the tanks without
or more

the water

to
for

be fed only through an overflow alrangement from the fire water storage tanks to maintain the level therein
waterwater storage

the minimum



rate 25atto
not

is m

for the fire
water

outawater storageo Thislevelstreetataat tablesulaln boxvalve pointdrawmale out arrangedinstantaneousdiametermm
theln tank.vevalwith footdiameterof 001 mmrontoconnectedshall be

1 a)

e AS glvenas perpump
toAS beS1 SOtuatedshall directlybehouseat level.house Pumptheto install groundlsIt pump

level.thefrom

rating)

ase
not

beshallthefromf,rrethw1 20I ground,mlnenclosed agewayor passdirect throughaccessibility (
thethin basement.w1othernotshallomrothetoAccess mm

ec

care watertoe

room.e
andplpmg, etc, the

control valve,

S,pumps,

diesel tank and electrical
to

toaas perplpe o
the back

at

ve starter.

2.
with

in
as grvenas per

the7abletermsm Tof buildingthroughoutwherevereb installed requiredshallAutomatic sprinklers

afeam oneo aa1S1S
Infire.aasareas developedfully

momentum
thean event,

mm 1n

area to set.1n

mor
be avoided.

VC
AS mayattta,areas

toornot pressure
1n system

industrial

one systemanyetooneonareamaxlmum any
limitationsarea consideringonbasedbeveval shall system protectioncontrolinstallationafifrom

hazardousandallfor ancles54 m2 except00tofloor be occupon onearea anyfloor
risk.ofnatureandonbasedadviceforconsultedbeshallAwhere uthorities

room.

valves mav
totI advisableIStheinsidethemto,1e locate buildings.ISit notwherelnted possibsituationsconsulbe

case.suchmtotion wateraddilntheoutsideva1VEforslren each

operationwatertoIS

rooms

as per

listed in

ater

1other

(see14(2
(where

led-cooindoor oilorandloutdoorofforbeshall protectionOI providedsystememulsifyingwater spray
Annex Also,1 where E).with )l applicableaccordancem good practiceas applicable

cable,1e galleries,1icabfor conveyors,),be appshall tankagewater providedspray systemvelocity

as per part

GYTE
block,an educationalln building/residentialeachfor building/towerbeshallshaftOne plannedfirefighting

ofF othermercantileandbusiness types.occupancyassemblof institutional, veachfor compartment
localthe firewithtationconsul1nbeshall ascefiainedshaftfireof fightingrequirementtypes,occupancy exitorexitto throughdischargeveha directlyconnectivityshallshaft necessarilyThe firefighting

preferable



mrn to
a AS

IS requirement ln
staircases in buildings greater than 60 m in height be evaluated to limit the force required to operate the door

(in the direction of door opening) to not more than 1 3 3 N to set the door leaf in motion. The aspect of
door arealwidth and door closure shall be in consideration to the above.

35
Y ve to

or exit 120 min fire resistance walls to exit dis

36

Smoke control as per clause 4,4.2.5 Staircase and fire lift lobb, of a nrengfrfin[- strat iffiIi 6e d6'll; contioii'fld
as per 4.4.2.5 and Table 6. The pressurization requirement for staircase in firefighting shaft and for other fire exit
staircases in buildings greater than 60 m in height be evaluated to limit the force required to operate the door
assembly (in the direction of door opening) to not more than 133 N to set the door leaf in motion. The aspect of
pressurization, door arealwidth and door closure shall be planned in consideration to the above.

37 as er E-3
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E-4 HORIZONTAL EXITS/REFUGE, AREA Horizontal exirs are a fire door of 120 min rating in a
fire resistant wall High rise apartment buildings with apartments having balcony, need not to be provided with
refuge area; however apartment buildings without balcony shall provide refuge area as given above. Refuge
areas for apartment buildings of height above 60 m while having balconies shall be provided at 60 m and
thereafter at every 30 m. The refuge area shall be an area equivalent to 0.3 mZ per person for accommodating
occupants of two consecutive floors, where occupant load shall be derived on basis of 12.5 m2 of gross floor

9

E-5 ELECTRICAL SBRVICES
a) The specific requirements for electrical installations in multi-storeyed buildings given in Parl 8 .Building
Services, Section 2 Electrical and Allied Installations of the Code and Section 7 of National Electrical Code
20l1to be complied.
b) Wherever transformers are planned at highei floois, a separate
having its own fire resistance rating of 120 min. Wherever HT generators are planned centrally at ground or first
9,?t.p9l1 level, redu_ldant transforners ur4_tlJ cab_1es shall be planned for buildings above 60 m in height.

40
HVAC and fire consultants.

VE

4r.

e

For fully sprinklered buildings having fire separation of 9 m or more, tempered glass in a non-combustible
, with ability to hold the glass in place, shall be provided. It shall be ensured that sprinklers are located

600 mm of the glass facade providing full coverage to the glass. NOTE . In case of all other buildings,
resistance of facade shall be in accordance with Table I

gaps at
material of equal fire rating as that of floor slab to prevent fire and smoke propagation from one floor to

another

on not more m apart
extemal wall from centre-to-centre of the access openings. Such openings shall be operable at a height

1.2 m and 1 .5 m from the floor, and shall be in the form of openable panels (fire access panels) of size
less than 1 000 mm x I 000 mm opening outwards. The wordings, .FIRE OPENABLE PANEL. OpEN IN

CASE OF FIRE, DO NOT OBSTRUCT. of at least 25 mm letter height shall be marked on the internal side.
Such panels shall be suitably distributed on each floor based on occupant Concentration. These shall not be

to cubicle areas and shall be also located in common areas/corridors to facilitate access by the building
and fire for smoke exhaust in times of distress.

43

as per
5.2 All floors shall be compartmented/zoned with area of each compartment being not more than 750 m2.The

size of the shall be as follows in case of
No se

aJ vrslon I 800

vlew as per ,,

ection Certificate for Occupancy is issued to Multi Storied Building Chandramma Educational Society

85, 114, 115,

hospita1s,Sy.Nos.38,41r43r46147,48,51,53,54,55,56,57r59,62,63166,67,69,721part,,77rg1,92,
116,123,127,129,130,132,136,137,138/part, l4l,l42ol45 & 146 situated at Suraram Village,

eedimetla/-Jeedimetla/Qutubullapur/Medchal
a height of 19.65 Meters for INSTITUTIONAL C-l Hospitals, Sanatoria and Nursing HomesOccupancy

ect to the following conditions,which also include the responsibilities of the Builder ,Management Body of the



S1

No
i

Occuoant
l

,Management
personnel

Body and fire and security
Builder and Management Body

1

-a) All the fire protection

arangements shall be maintained

in good condition as seen during

inspection.

-b) Do's and Don'ts in case of fire

shall be prominently displayed in

entire building

All the occupants must know the corect
,method of operation of the fire fighting
systems installed.

All the escape/exit roots shall
be kept locked/blocked or

2

Any loss of life or property due to
non-functioning of fire safety
measures and other installations shall
be the responsibility of the

management.

All occupants shall be trained
to operate the fire safety
equipment during emergency.

Mock drills should be conducted once in 3
lmonths for initial two years. Thereafter,
once in every 6 months.

aJ

Addition I alteration, if any in the
building may be verified by building
authority.

tMock drills should be :Al1 security personnel shall be trained to

uconducted once in 3 months operate the fire safety equipment during

'for initial two years. emergency and guiding the occupants in safe

iThereafter, once in every 6 :evacuation. Call the fire Brigade by dialing
months. l0l.

4

This No objection Certificate for
occupancy is valid for five year from
the date of issue of this letter.

rRaise the alarm if the fire i ^ ..i . 1 . ,, , 
- -^-- 

lAttack the fire using available fire
icannot be conrolled, , . ! equipment only if you feel capable of
levacuate the area completely , ' .' ,,.'-':'-: rcontrolling it. If not, take all steps to isolate
'at once ffom the nearest satel-- . --- *-^- 

the arcaby closing doors and windows.
exrt.

l4.Addrtional Fire Sat'ety Measures Recommended by the Department:
oii
This No Objection Certificate for Occupancy is valid for Five years from the date of issue of this letter. It is the
responsibility of the builder to apply for renewal NOC, duly remitting the user charges as per G.O. Ms. No. 71, Home
(Prison - A) Department, dated 01-04-2010, two months before expiry of this No Objection Certificate.

IS COMPUTER GENERATED DOCUMENT AND DO NOT ANY STAMP OR SIGNATURE''

Multistoried Building Inspection Committee

Yours Sincerely,

Telangana,
to:

The Management

Director General of State

Response & Fire


